the pro forma net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. Net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible
assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding at March 31, 2007.

   Investors participating in this offering will incur immediate, substantial dilution. The net tangible book value of our common stock as of March 31, 2007 was
$101,075,135 million, or $2.96 per share. Assuming (1) the sale by us of 10,000,000 shares of common stock offered in this offering at an initial public offering price of $15.00 per
share, and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses, and (2) the exercise of options to purchase 256,144 shares of
common stock by selling stockholders in connection with this offering at an exercise price of $2.96 per share, our pro forma net tangible book value at March 31, 2007 would have
been $238,908,321 million, or $5.37 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.41 per share of common stock to our
existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $9.63 per share to the new investors purchasing shares in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $ 15.00
  Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2007   $ 2.96
  Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the sale of common stock in this offering   $ 2.41
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 5.37

Dilution per share to new investors   $ 9.63

   A $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share would increase or decrease our net book value by $9.4 million, the net tangible
book value per share, after giving effect to this offering, by $0.21 per share, and the dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering by $0.79 per share,
assuming no change in the number of shares offered by us as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus.

   The following table sets forth on a pro forma basis, at March 31, 2007, the number of shares of common stock purchased or to be purchased from us, the total consideration
paid or to be paid and the average price per share paid or to be paid by existing holders of common stock and by the new investors, before deducting estimated underwriting
discounts and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

Shares purchased

Total consideration

Average
price per

share

Number

Percent

Amount

Percent

Existing stockholders(1)   34,449,555  77.5%  $ 102,496,138  40.6%  $ 2.98
New investors   10,000,000  22.5%  $ 150,000,000  59.4%  $ 15.00

Total   44,449,555  100.0%  $ 252,496,138  100.0%  $ 5.67

(1) Includes 256,144 shares of common stock issued upon exercise of options by selling stockholders in connection with this offering.

   The discussion and tables above are based on the number of shares of common stock outstanding at March 31, 2007.

23

   The discussion and tables above (except for the last table above) exclude the following shares:

• 15,000,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants held by Boone Pickens at an exercise price of $10.00 per share,

• 2,401,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options at a weighted average exercise price of $2.97 per share (of which